SCHEDULE 5

Regulation 21(1)

AMENDMENTS TO THE DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES IN HARBOUR AREAS REGULATIONS 1987

1. The Dangerous Substances in Harbour Areas Regulations 1987 shall be amended in accordance with the following paragraphs of this Schedule.

2. In regulation 2(1)—

(a) for the definition of "approved carriage list" substitute the following definition—

""Approved Carriage List" has the same meaning as in regulation 2(1) of the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996 (S.I. 1996 No. 2092);"; and

- (b) in the definition of "classification" for sub-paragraph (a)(ii) substitute the following sub-paragraph—
 - "(ii) the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996 in relation to substances which fall within the definition of "dangerous goods" in regulation 2(1) of those Regulations; or".
- (c) in the definition of "portable tank" there shall be substituted for the words "Dangerous Substances (Conveyance by Road in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations 1981" the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996".
- 3. In regulation 3(2) for sub-paragraph (b) substitute the following sub-paragraph—
 - "(b) it falls within the definition of "dangerous goods" in regulation 2(1) of the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996.".

4. In regulation 24(a)(ii) for the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road and Rail (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) Regulations 1994." substitute the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996.".

5. In regulation 25—

- (a) in paragraph (1)(b)(ii) for the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road and Rail (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) Regulations 1994)" substitute the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996)"; and
- (b) for paragraph (2)(c) substitute the following sub-paragraphs—
 - "(c) the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996;
 - (d) the Radioactive Material (Road Transport) (Great Britain) Regulations 1996(1);".
- 6. In Schedule 1—
 - (a) in note 3 for the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road and Rail (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) Regulations 1994" substitute the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996"; and
 - (b) for note 4 substitute the following—

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 1996/1350.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

"The flash point shall be determined in accordance with the appropriate approved method as construed in accordance with regulation 4(1)(b) of the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996."

7. In sub-paragraph (d) of Schedule 3 for the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road and Rail (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) Regulations 1994" substitute the words "the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996".

8. For the words "approved carriage list" wherever they occur in the Regulations, substitute the words "Approved Carriage List".